HiSST: 3rd International Conference on
High-Speed Vehicle Science & Technology
14–19 April 2024, Busan, Korea
HIFiRE-5 testing in the Oxford High Density Tunnel
Samuel Broadhurst1, Thomas Cheetham2, Kyrolos Georgey3, William Ivison4,
Luke J. Doherty5, Matthew McGilvray6
Abstract
This paper reports on preliminary experiments conducted in the Oxford High Density Tunnel (HDT) with

Internship. The authors would like to thank Mr Tristan Crumpton and Mr Harry Kachika for operation of
HDT throughout the test campaign.
References
[1] van Driest, E.R.: The Problem of Aerodynamic Heating. Aeronautical Engineering Review, 15:26–41
(1956)
[2] Schneider, S.P.: Effects of Roughness on Hypersonic Boundary-Layer Transition. Journal of Space-
craft and Rockets, 45(2):193–209 (2008). URL http://dx.doi.org/10.2514/1.29713
[3] Kimmel, R.L., Adamczak, D., Gaitonde, D., Rougeux, A., Hayes, J.: HIFiRE-1 Boundary Layer Tran-
sition Experiment Design. 45th AIAA Aserospace Sciences Meeting and Exhibit. AIAA-2007-534,
Reno, Nevada, USA (2007). URL http://dx.doi.org/10.2514/6.2007-534
[4] Johnson, H.B., Seipp, T.G., Candler, G.V.: Numerical Study of a Hypersonic Reacting Boundary
Layer Transition on Cones. Physics of Fluids, 10(10) (1998). URL http://dx.doi.org/10.1063/
1.869781
[5] Dolvin, D.J.: Hypersonic International Flight Research and Experimentation (HIFiRE) Fundamental
Science and Technology Development Strategy. 15th AIAA International Space Planes and Hyper-
sonic Systems and Technologies Conference. AIAA-2008-2581, Dayton, Ohio, USA (2008). URL
[6] Dolvin, D.J.: Hypersonic International Flight Research and Experimentation Technology Devel-
opment and Flight Certification Strategy. 16th AIAA/DLR/DGLR International Space Planes and
Hypersonic Systems and Technologies Conference. AIAA-2009-7228, Bremen, Germany (2009).
URL http://dx.doi.org/10.2514/6.2009-7228
[7] Juliano, T.J., Adamczak, D., Kimmel, R.L.: HIFiRE-5 Flight Test Results. Journal of Spacecraft and
Rockets, 52(3):650–663 (2015). URL http://dx.doi.org/10.2514/1.A33142
[8] Kimmel, R., Adamczak, D., Juliano, T.J.: HIFiRE-5 Flight Test Preliminary Results. 51st AIAA
Aerospace Sciences Meeting. AIAA-2013-377, Dallas, Texas, USA (2013). URL http://dx.doi.
org/10.2514/6.2013-377
[9] Kimmel, R.L., Adamczak, D.W., Hartley, D., Alesi, H., Frost, M.A., Pietsch, R., Shannon, J., Silvester,
T.: Hypersonic International Flight Research and Experimentation-5b Flight Overview. Journal of
Spacecraft and Rockets, 55(6) (2018). URL http://dx.doi.org/10.2514/1.A34148

HiSST: International Conference on High-Speed Vehicle Science & Technology
[13] Juliano, T.J., Paquin, L.A., Borg, M.P.: HIFiRE-5 Boundary-Layer Transition Measured in a Mach-6
Quiet Tunnel with Infrared Thermography. AIAA Journal, 57(5):2001–2010 (2019). URL http:
//dx.doi.org/10.2514/1.J056750
[14] Juliano, T.J., Borg, M.P., Schneider, S.P.: Quiet Tunnel Measurements of HIFiRE-5 Boundary-Layer
Transition. AIAA Journal, 53(4):832–846 (2015). URL http://dx.doi.org/10.2514/1.J053189
[15] Berger, K.T., Rufer, S.J., Kimmel, R., Adamczak, D.: Aerothermodynamic Characteristics of Bound-
ary Layer Transition and Trip Effectiveness of the HIFiRE Flight 5 Vehicle. 39th AIAA Fluid Dynam-
ics Conference. AIAA-2009-4055, San Antonio, Texas, USA (2009). URL http://dx.doi.org/10.
2514/6.2009-4055
[16] Neel, I.T., Leidy, A.N., Tichenor, N.R., Bowersox, R.D.W.: Characterization of Environmental Dis-
turbances on Hypersonic Crossflow Instability on the HIFiRE-5 Elliptic Cone. AIAA SPACE Forum.
AIAA-2018-5375, Orlando, Florida, USA (2018). URL http://dx.doi.org/10.2514/6.2018-5375
[17] Hembling, E., Wirth, J., Semper, M.: Hypersonic Crossflow Investigation on the HIFIRE-5 Elliptic
Cone. AIAA SciTech Forum. AIAA-2021-0005, Virtual Event (2021). URL http://dx.doi.org/10.
2514/6.2021-0005
[18] Kimmel, R.L., Adamczak, D., Borg, M.P., Jewell, J.S., Juliano, T.J., Stanfield, S., Berger, K.: HIFiRE-1
and -5 Flight and Ground Tests. 2018 AIAA Aerospace Sciences Meeting. AIAA, Kissimmee, Florida,
USA (2018). URL http://dx.doi.org/10.2514/6.2018-0056
[19] Kimmel, R.L., Adamczak, D., Berger, K., Choudhari, M.: HIFiRE-5 Flight Vehicle Design. 40th Fluid
Dynamics Conference and Exhibit. AIAA-2010-4985, Chicago, Illinois, USA (2010). URL http:
//dx.doi.org/10.2514/6.2010-4985
[20] Juliano, T.J., Jewell, J.S., Kimmel, R.L.: HIFiRE-5b Boundary-Layer Transition Length and Turbulent
Overshoot. Journal of Spacecraft and Rockets, 58(2):265–283 (2021). URL http://dx.doi.org/
10.2514/1.A34856